NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2014 (cont’d)

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments would fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.
Interest rate exposure arises mainly from the Group’s borrowings and deposits with a licensed bank and is managed
through the use of fixed and floating rates instruments. The Group monitors the interest rates on borrowings closely
to ensure that the borrowings are maintained at favourable rates. The Group’s deposits are placed at fixed rates
and management endeavours to obtain the best rate available in the market. The Group does not use derivative
financial instruments to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in 50 basis points against interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2014 2013

RM RM
Profit after tax Profit after tax

Deposits with a licensed bank - 50 basis points higher 1,192 23

- 50 basis points lower (1,192) (23)

Bankers’ acceptances - 50 basis points higher (111,249) (5,748)

- 50 basis points lower 111,249 5,748

Onshore foreign currency financing - 50 basis points higher 0 (268)

- 50 basis points lower 0 268

Secured foreign currency trust receipts - 50 basis points higher 0 (46)

- 50 basis points lower 0 46

Onshore foreign currency loan - 50 basis points higher (16,501) (422)

- 50 basis points lower 16,501 422

Revolving credit - 50 basis points higher (4,587) (86)

- 50 basis points lower 4,587 86

Bank overdrafts - 50 basis points higher (1,927) (1)

- 50 basis points lower 1,927 1

Term loans - 50 basis points higher (70,667) (4,663)

- 50 basis points lower 70,667 4,663

TEK SENG HOLDINGS BERHAD (579572-M)

Annual Report 2014
94

34
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

O
B

JE
C

TI
V

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (C

O
N

T’
D

)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk
 (c

on
t’d

)

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 s

et
 o

ut
 th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
s,

 th
e

w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

s
as

 a
t t

he
 e

nd
 o

f t
he

 re
po

rti
ng

 p
er

io
d

an
d

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m

at
ur

iti
es

of

 th
e

G
ro

up
’s

 fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tru
m

en
ts

 th

[…]

an
s

18
5.

50
(4

,1
69

,3
59

)
(3

,7
50

,0
00

)
(3

,7
50

,0
00

)
(3

,7
50

,0
00

)
(3

,7
50

,0
00

)
(3

,4
37

,5
00

)
(2

2,
60

6,
85

9)

TEK SENG HOLDINGS BERHAD (579572-M)

Annual Report 2014
96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2014 (cont’d)

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(iv)	Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 Transactional currency exposures arise from sales to Asia, South Africa and Middle East customers. These sales
are priced in Ringgit Malaysia but invoiced in USD currency. The Group also makes purchases of raw materials
from China. The Group has no hedging policy and does not make use of forward-currency contracts.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to reasonable possible change in the
USD, SGD and EURO exchange rate against the respective functional currency of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Group
Profit net of tax

 2014  2013
 RM  RM

USD/RM - Strengthened 3%  (48,059)  (600,833)
- Weakened 3%  48,059  600,833

SGD/RM - Strengthened 3%  729  1,067
- Weakened 3%  (729)  (1,067)

EURO/RM - Strengthened 3%  (46,442)  (192,208)
- Weakened 3%  46,442  192,208

35.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 On 11 September 2014, the Company and its 86.1% owned-subsidiary TS Solartech entered into a Memorandum Of
Understanding (“MOU”) with Solartech Energy Corporation (“SEC”) for the purpose of a strategic alliance between
the parties whereby SEC is proposing to invest in TS Solartech.

	 On 13 November 2014, the Company, TS Solartech and SEC entered into a subscription agreement, for SEC to
subscribe for 3,174,603 shares in TS Solartech, representing 20.92% equity interest in TS Solartech for a total cash
consideration of RM13,174,602. Pursuant to the issuance, TSHB’s equity interests in TS Solartech was reduced